
DOCUMENT RESUME

ED 351 015 IR 054 209

TITLE Council on Library Resources, Inc. Thirty-Fourth
Annual Report/1990.

INSTITUTION Council on Library Resources, Inc., Washington,
D.C.

REPORT NO ISSN-0070-1181
PUB DATE [90]

NOTE 64p.; For the 33rd annual report, see ED 315 086.
PUB TYPE Reports Descriptive (141)

EDRS PRICE MF01/PC03 Plus Postage.
DESCRIPTORS Academic Libraries; Annual Reports; *Grants; Higher

Education; Humanities; *Information Needs;
Information Seeking; *Library Education; *Library
Research; *Machine Readable Cataloging; *Research
Libraries; Scientific and Technical Information;
Theory Practice Relationship

IDENTIFIERS *Council on Library Resources; Sponsored Research

ABSTRACT
This review of Council on Library Resources (CLR)

activities for 1989/90 begins by providing status reports on the four
projects that have dominated staff efforts during the year. The
report on the first project, on professional education, centers on
the activities of the Advisory Committee on Library Education, which
is concerned with ways to recruit excellent students to
librarianship, establish effective interfaces between professional
education and practice, articulate the content and scope of the core
of professional education, and expand the influence of faculty
research. The description of the second project, which focuses on
bibliographic systems, highlights a report issued by the
Bibliographic Services Study Committee called "The National
Coordinated Cataloging Program," produced as part of the committee's
effort to stimulate consideration of policy and procedural changes
designed to optimize cataloging production relative to costs. The
description of the third project, an explanation of the relationship
between information resources and scientific productivity, highlights
the report, "Communication in Support of Science and Engineering."
Finally, the account given of the fourth project, a consideration of
the future of academic research libraries, provides an overview of
project activities, including the more than 30 grants that have been
made to explore a wide range of topics and issues ranging from the
structure of electronic text to the information needs of philosophers
and the information-seeking behavior of a specific set of scientists.
A statement from the Research Library Committee concludes the
narrative report. Brief descriptions of 34 grants and contracts made
in 1989/1990 for projects in research, access services, cataloging
and bibliographic services, library collections, and preservation and
librarianship are also provided, as well as lists of program
committees and project participants; publications and reports
resulting from CLR programs; program guidelines and grant application
procedures; administrative notes; and financial information on
projects active in fiscal 1990. (KRN)



U S DEPARTMENT OF EDUCATION
Office of Educational Research and improvement

EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES INFORMATION
CENTER (ERIC'

72 Ins document nas been reproduced as
received from the person or organization
originating it

C Minor changes have been made to improve
reproduction Quality

Points of view or opinions stated in this Clo Cy
ment do not necessarily eoresent official
OERt position or policy

ST COPY AVA

V mi-N

PERMISSION TO REPRODUCE THIS
MATERIAL HAS BEEN GRANTED BY

E. B. Timmer
TO THE EDUCATIONAL RESOURCES
INFORMATION CENTER IERICI-

ic



COUNCIL ON
LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

THIRTY-FOURTH

ANNUAL REPORT/1990

1785 Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Suite 313
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 483-7474



ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS

The scholar at his book-wheel is a reproduction of an
engraving in Agostino Ramelli's Le diverse et artificiose
machine . . . Paris, 1588. It first appeared in the
Council's third annual report, with the following ex-
planation: "the picture symbolizes the interest of the
Council on Library Resources in both the content of
books and the mechanics of library service." The en-
graving has appeared in each annual report since that
time.

This 34th Annual Report has been set in Garamond
by Presstar Printing. The report was printed by Goetz
Printing Company on Mohawk Vellum, an acid-free,
stable, and enduring paper manufactured oy Mohawk
Paper Mills, Cohoes, N.Y. The cover and title page
were designed by Ruth Magann.

The paper used in this publication meets the minimum requirements of
American National Standard for Information SciencesPermanence of Paper
for Printed Library Materials. ANSI Z39.48-1984.

Council on Library Resources
Report. 1st

1956/57
Washington.

v. 23cm. annual.
Report year ends June 30.

1. Library ScienceResearch.
Z673.C96A 15 020.674
Library of Congress

4

58-915 rev.
ISSN 0070-1181



Contents

5 Members of the Council and of the Board of Directors

6 Committees and Officers

7 Staff and Consultants

9 Program Review

10 Introduction

11 CLR-Managed Projects

11 I. Professional Education

14 II. Bibliographic Systems

14 III. Communications in Support of Science and Engineering

17 IV. Considering the Future of Academic Research Libraries

18 A Statement from the Research Library Committee

25 CLR Grants and Contracts, 1989/1990

25 I. Library Operations and Planning

25 1. Research

27 2. Access Services

28 3. Cataloging and Bibliographic Services

28 4. Library Collections and Preservation

29 II. Librarianship

31 Program Committees and Project Participants



34 Publications and Reports Resulting from CLR Programs,

IN
1989/1990

39 Program Guidelines and Grant Application Procedures

41 Administrative Notes

43 Active Projects and Financial Statements, 1989/1990

44 Grants & Contracts Active in Fiscal 1990

53 Report of Independent Accountants and Financial

Statements

61 Index

G



;.;"Tw-

. r

MEMBERS OF THE

COUNCIL AND

MEMBERS OF THE

BOARD OF DIRECTORS

Page Ackerman
University Librarian Emeritus
University of California, Los Angeles

William 0. Baker
Former Chairman of the Board
Bell Telephone Laboratories

Patricia Battin
President
Commission on Preservation and Access

Laura Bornholdt'
Director, Office of University-School Relations
University of Chicago

Harvey Brooks
Benjamin Peirce Professor of Technology & Public Policy
Emeritus, Harvard University

Charles D. Churchwell, Vice Chairman
Dean. School of Library and Information Studies
Clark Atlanta University

James S. Coles
Former President, Research Corporation

Samuel DuBois Cook
President, Dillard University

Martin M. Cummings
Director Emeritus
National Library of Medicine

Ruth M. Davis
President. The Pymatuning Group. Inc.

Billy E. Frye
Vice President or Academic Affairs and Provost
Emory Unive ity

Warren J. Haas
President. Council on Library Resources

Caryl P. Haskins
Former Pre..ident
Carnegie Institution of Washington

William N. Hubbard, Jr.
Former President. Upjohn Company

I. Resigned, November 1989.

5



6
Maximilian W. Kempner, Chairman
Partner, Webster & Sheffield

Elizabeth T. Kennan
President, Mount Holyoke College

Herman Liebaers
Former Director, Royal Library . Belgium

Peter Likins
President. Lehigh University

Basil Stuart-Stubbs
Director. School of Library. Archival and Information
Studies. University of British Columbia

Sidney Verba
Director. Harvard University Library

Robert Vosper
University Librarian Emeritus
University of California, Los Angeles

Frederick H. Wagman
Professor Emeritus. School of Information
and Library Studies
University of Michigan

Thomas H. Wright
General Counsel and Secretary
Princeton University

DIRECTORS EMERITI John A. Humphry2
OF THE COUNCIL Herman B Wells

EXECUTIVE Maximilian W. Kempner
COMMITTEE Charles D. Churchwell

Warren J. Haas
Patricia Battin'
Laura Bornholdt'
Ruth M. Davis'
Billy E. Frye'
William N. Hubbard, Jr.
Elizabeth T. Kerman'
Frederick H. Wagman'

DeLeased, August 19W)
Ms. Davis. Mr. Frye. and Mr Wagman succeeded Ms. Baum. Ms Bornholdr, and Ms.
Kennan at the November 1989 Directors meeting.



AUDIT COMMITTEE James S. Coles, Chairman
Laura Bornholdt'
Charles D. Churchwell

OFFICERS Maximilian W. Kempner, Chairman
Charles D. Churchwell, Vice Chairman
Warren J. Haas, President
Mary Agnes Thompson, Secretary and Treasurer

STAFF AND Susan D. Adams, Controller4
CONSULTANTS Martin M. Cummings, Consultant

Warren J. Haas, President
Linda J. Hutter, Accountant'
Vanessa K. Lang, Administrative Assistant
Albert C. Mcllwain II, Administrative Assistant
Caroline A. Mitchell, Program Associate6
Henry W. Riecken, Consultant
Eleanor W. Sacks, Program Associate
Mary Agnes Thompson, Assistant to the President:

Secretary and Treasurer
Ellen B. Timmer, Administrative Assistant

4. Beginning February 1990.
5. Resigned, January 1990.
6. Beginning May 1990.
7. September 1989 - June 1990.

9

7



PROGRAM REVIEW

.t.0



Introduction

This report records CLR program activities for 1989/90. While each year
(this is the Council's thirty-fourth) differs from its predecessors, the changes
are subtle because programs are nor naturally segmented into annual cycles.
New ventures begin, others end, still others go on, year in and year out,
reminding us that progress in complex matters still comes one step at a time.
Persistence, one correspondent recently wrote, is one of our most visible
characteristics. Another is the steadily growing level of direct involvement of
CLR's small staff in many of our most important undertakings. In essence,
CLR often serves as both the funder and the manager for continuing projects,
especially when the means to accomplish objectives are not clear and must
evolve. Several of these CLR-managed projects are described in this report.

The Council continues making grants as well, with most awards going to
librarians who seek financial support in the context of one or another of the
programs available to individuals with active professional interests at differ-
ent stages of their careers. While the number of active grants in a given year
is relatively stable, the number of proposals received fluctuates widely.

The concern that there are too few proposals from librarians surfaces
annually and we look for new ways to stimulate interest. Because of a
declining number of applications, the CLR Academic Library Management
Intern Program and the Cooperative Research Program were reviewed during
the spring of 1990. hi both cases the programs and their results got high
marks, but aside from the acknowledged need for more publicity, there were
few promising suggestions of ways to increase participation. The logical
conclusionnot an especially encouraging oneis that only a small portion
of active librarians in academic and public libraries are inclined (or encour-
aged) to pursue professional interests beyond specific job requirements.
Whether this situation reflects a workforce that is overloaded or one that
undervalues the importance of an expanding and dynamic intellectual foun-
dation for its work is not clear, but it is a symptom that needs attention.

A status report on several CLR-managed projects and a record of grants
made during the year follow. Together they provide an overview of the CLR
program for 1989/90.

11



CLR-Managed Projects

When it serves as project manager, the Council, as an operating founda-
tion, not only provides funds but enlists participants and serves as the
secretariat. During the past year, four important projects have dominated
staff efforts, three of them part of the ongoing CLR research program for
library planning and operations and the fourth related to evolving Council
interests in professional education. Participants in each of these projects are
identified in an appendix to this program report.

I. Professional Education
Two committees have concerned themselves with professional education

during the year. The first, a small Working Committee on Library Educa-
tion, met several times during the summer and fall of 1989 and reported to
the CLR Board in November. The second, the Advisory Committee on
Library Education, is the successor to the Working Committee. The
members, ten library school deans, have been asked to help devise a course of
action to accomplish the objectives established by the initial committee.

The substance of the Working Committee report discussed with the CLR
Board is as follows.

Recruit excellent students to librarianship and encourage undergraduate
preparation for graduate professional education.

Committee members agreed that it is desirable that a larger number of
library school students come to professional education soon after complet-
ing their undergraduate education. A special effort is needed to interest
promising individuals in the profession as early as possible. There is also
general agreement that more attention should be given to undergraduate
academic preparation for professional education in three areas:
a) patterns of thinking (e.g., logic, mathematics)
b) tools (e.g., foreign languages, computer applications, statistics)
c) subject or functional specialization (art history, rare books, etc.)

Establish an effective interface between professional education and profes-
sional practice.

There are too few purposeful and constructive connections between the
professional education system and the profession itself. Creating produc-
tive links should, over time, influence in useful ways both the scope and

12



12

content of formal education for librarians and the character and capabilities
of library staffs. Of immediate interest is exploring the prospects for
developing partnerships between library schools and designated teaching
libraries. A second area that merits attention is consideration of pre- or
postgraduation internships as a means to increase the instructional time
available for basic professional education.

Finally, a general review of library staff composition, present and
projected, seems required as a way to influence professional education
programs and to assure effective use of well-educated professionals.

Clarify and articulate the content and scope of the scientific core of
professional education.

It might be said that, in essence, InformationStudies is the academic
investigation of how individuals and society make use of accumulated
information and the products of research, scholarship, and intellectual
creativity. Professional education leads to the understanding and applica-
tion of the results of such academic investigation. Generally speaking,
there has been too little progress in probing in imaginative ways the full
range of topics implied in this definition. The lack of fundamental texts,
limited understanding of professional functions and responsibilities, and
even the diffused content of professional education programs are all evi-
dence of the failure of the profession to come fully to grips with both its
obligations and its methods.

Expand the productivity and influence of faculty research in ways that will
assure library schools of full credibility in their university settings.

In general, library schools have a low profile within their universities.
Reasons are manysmall faculty size, a nontypical student body, large
part-time enrollment, and limited prospects for external funding. But
perhaps most of all, perceptions that academic programs in library schools
are based more on technique than theory and that faculty research is too
often modest in quantity and, in some instances, below general academic
standards in substance contribute greatly to the limited status of these
schools. Since prestige is earned and not bestowed, ways must be found to
add strength to faculties and to take the required steps that, over time, will
assure the academic credibility of the schools.

Wich the report of the Working Committee as its starting point, the
Advisory Committee on Professional Education began its work in February
1990 and plans to complete its report for CLR by November 1990. Commit-
tee discussions and papers prepared by members have identified a number of
topics for attention. A partial list includes:

Recruiting
The characteristics of the population of students in accredited U.S.

library schools have not changed substantially over the last twenty years.



13

Broadly speaking, students begin their professional training late (the
average age of matriculated students is about 34) and their mobility is
limited.

Undergraduate programs in information science
There are good reasons why library schools should consider ways to

work with undergraduates, principally to introduce these students to the
profession of information studies and to begin to build an understanding
of the responsibilities of librarians. Among matters for consideration are
preparation for professional education by acquiring necessary abilities and
toolsforeign languages, computer skills, logic, mathematicsand the
prospect of offering some basic courses of a professional =Ali as a way to
concentrate on advanced courses in graduate training. A third purpose, as
pertinent to a liberal education as it is to professional study, is to help
undergraduate students understand the promise and problems of living in
the "information age."

Continuing education and schools of library and information science
Continuing education is poorly defined, particularly in relation to

continuing training. When continuing education is not offered as part of a
structured degree sequence, recognition of accomplishment is uncertain.
While there are many problems, it seems evident that, given the demands
on the profession in this exceptionally dynamic period, careful attention
should be given to the matter. It is certain that, to be effective, continuing
education must involve the entire range of professional participants,
including librarians themselves, employers, professional societies, library
education programs, and accrediting bodies.

Specialization
Despite a long history of concern in the library education community,

there is still no normative agreement on what the term "specialization"
means at the master's degree level. Given the limited resources of library
and information science education, the ability to provide fully satisfactory
specialized programs is a problem that all schools face.

Defining quality
It is essential for the future of professional education that performance

be measured in terms of distinction and excellence. How quality will he
measured and judged is unclear, but it must be defined as accomplishment
well beyond the merely ordinary. Ways must be found to assess purpose,
content, faculty, and students against standards of excellence and to
judge, over time, the influence of librarianship on teaching and learning.

While these and other topics are receiving attention, the principal task of
the Committee is to set in motion a process for accomplishing needed change



14

in professional education. It is obvious that success will hinge not on
statements and proposals but on the intense involvement of purposeful
individuals and the energetic participation of schools and their parent insti-
tutions, working collaboratively in a common cause.

II. Bibliographic Systems
The Bibliographic Services Study Committee (BSSC) was formed late in

1987 to consider some of the key issues related to bibliographic control and
to advise CLR on bibliographic matters. During 1989/90, the committee has
concentrated on assessing the pilot phase of the National Coordinated Cata-
loging Program (NCCP), which has been funded largely by the Council.

The committee's report, The National Coordinated Cataloging Program: An
Assessment of the Pilot Project, was completed at year's end. Copies are being
distributed by CLR to NCCP participants, research libraries, and library
schools. The report includes, in addition to the committee's observations
concerning the development of NCCP, a research paper, "Economic Aspects
of the NCCP Pilot Project"; a review of supplementary data concerning
cataloging activity gathered for the use of the committee; the report "A
Survey of Copy Cataloging Practices at ARL Libraries"; and the report "Costs
and Cost Benefits of Distributed Cataloging to Library of Congress Stan-
dards." The several studies combine to add greatly to an understanding of the
costs of, and requirements for, cooperative cataloging.

The BSSC members are continuing their work, in cooperation with
representatives of the research library community, to stimulate consideration
of policy and procedural changes that will optimize cataloging production
relative to costs. Toward this end, CLR will consider support for a meeting to
review cataloging practices for subdividing subject headings, a matter that
has been found to impede cooperative cataloging to a single national stan-
dard. The meeting, to be managed by the Library of Congress with BSSC
participation, will bring together experts in the field, representatives of
national and academic research libraries, and representatives of concerned
professional organizations.

III. Communications in Support of Science and Engineering
During the summer of 1989, the National Science Foundation (NSF) asked

the Council on Library Resources to explore selected aspects of scientific and
engineering communication with the objective of learning more about the
relationships between information resources and scientific productivity. Such
information is of use in the preparation of the Science and Engineering Indicators
series of the National Science Board.

The report of this CLR project, which was managed by Dr. Martin
Cummings. has been delivered to NSF and copies will be distributed to the
research library community during the fall of 1990. The key sections of the
report, Communications in Support of Science and Engineering, are related to a
conference sponsored by CLR that enabled a group of distinguished scientists
and academic leaders to consider the general topic. A background paper, the



15

transactions of the conference, and a summary statement, taken together,
suggest many of the pertinent issues and provide a base for future action.

Three additional papers, triggered by the conference discussion, were
commissioned by CLR, and two have been completed. The first, by Helen
Gee, considers how more might be learned about the information needs and
information-seeking methods of scientists and engineers. The second, by
Nancy Van House, explores, in a very preliminary way, whether a relation-
ship exists between the extent of library resources and services and the quality
and distinction of scientific research in academic settings. A third study,
cooperatively developed at Bell Laboratories and the Massachusetts Institute
of Technology, will compare the investment made for information resources
in a small set of academic science libraries with that made for comparable
purposes in industrial libraries.

In recent years, CLR has made a number of grants and sponsored many
meetings with the purpose of learning more about information needs in all
fields and promoting among faculty, librarians, and university officers the
kind of open discussion that is essential to long-range planning for informa-
tion services. While the concerns of scholars working in humanistic and
historical disciplines differ in many ways from those of scientists, there are
many similarities affecting their respective information settings. For both
groups, the same forces are at work: ever-increasing costs, the rapid develop-
ment of information technologies, and the sheer quantity of information that
must be absorbed into the system. In the context of library operations, the
principal differences between science and the humanities are the degree of
dependence on current, versus historical, information and the requirement
for speed of access. Even so, some areas of science need reliable access to both
the historical record and the most current information available. The
sciences, by their nature, need to have their information base analyzed in
great detail, but, increasingly, humanists are looking for comparable atten-
tion to their body of literature, which is much larger. Further complicating
matters is the requirement to meet various needs for scientific and technical
informationfor research, obviously, but also for many commercial and
industrial enterprises, for teaching at all levels, and for the general public,
broadly defined.

All this is to say that the search for signs of scientific progress in the
information structure is difficult. It is given that current science is based on
information and that the product of science is new information. It seems
reasonable to assume that the effectiveness of the information "system" affects
the performance of science itself. In turn, shaping the ideal system and
measuring its effectiveness in absolute terms is probably an impossible
assignment, especially now, when definitions of "ideal" are largely personal
and almost all system components are in a state of flux.

But even given the difficulty of understanding the relationship between
information resources and research productivity, its study seems worthwhile
and carries the promise of improvement that comes with understanding.
From what we have learned during the past year, there are three basic aspects

BEST COPY ANNIE

16



16
of this general inquiry that merit much more thoughtful and imaginative
attention. By their nature, they require more than routine analysis.

1. The future form of scientific publishing
How will the growing trend to integrate the information structure
with the research process affect the traditional system of scientific
publication? Publication in established journals still provides the
authenticated historical record for science. However, escalating
costs,the uncontrolled national and international commercialization of
scientific publishing, and the sheer quantity of material offered for
inclusion put the systemwhich is based on the assumption of wide
distributionseriously at risk. Given the capabilities of information
technology, the realities of funding, the need to protect the authentic-
ity of scientific information, and the requirement for unconstrained
access, what should be the future form of scientific publishing?

2. The characteristics of and requirements for scientific communication
There are various forms of scientific communication, some essentially
personal, others affected to various degrees by external conditions.
Computer, telecommunications, and information storage technologies
have greatly expanded the options for communication among re-
searchers. Too little is known about the needs of scientists and engi-
neers for information, about methods of information transfer related to
research needs, and about differences in working patterns and what
determines those differences. Further, a better understanding of the
relationship between the form and characteristics of information and
the utility of such information is essential to the design of future
information services. Special care not to assume homogeneity of need is
essential in any investigation.

3. The future form of library services and information systems for science
Research libraries are being redefined. Rather than being simply
buildings, collections, and staff, they are becoming organizations that
are intricately linked to each other for purposes of identifying, locat-
ing, and providing information in all formspublications, images,
sound, and data. They have made great strides in applying information
technology to operations, they are increasingly interdependent in
building and maintaining collections, and they have staffs that are
more diverse than ever, with technological skills, subject knowledge,
and management abilities all represented.

However, the process of making fundamental change, given operat-
ing realities and still-valid traditional responsibilities, is difficult.
Success will depend in large part on constructive collaboration with
user communities. A purposeful and long-term effort to recast library
services for the sciences is necessary. The need for a National Library
for Science, as one element in a system to assure a comprehensive
information service, is one matter requiring exploration. To this end,



17

the function, structure, and organization of a new national library or
service (perhaps one that brings together in some effective combination
the Library of Congress and other key science libraries) should be
described, paying special attention to the relationship with academic
research libraries, prospects for institutional cost containment, and
service enhancement for science.

These three topics seem to us to be the key matters for further attention if
we are not only to understand how science information and science itself
interact, but to make certain that the interaction is as efficient and as
productive as possible.

IV. Considering the Future of Academic Research Libraries
In 1986 CLR began a focused effort to promote consideration of the future

form of research libraries. More than thirty grants have been made to explore
a wide range of topics and issues, from research into specific operating
questions to demonstrations of institutional planning for information re-
sources and services. The program is still active but will probably be brought
to an end as a discrete CLR activity by the end of 1990/91, although the
objectives will necessarily remain a driving force for all Council activities. A
full report on the program for the years 1986-1990 is in preparation.

Projects related to planning at the University of California at Los Angeles,
the University of Minnesota, and the University of Illinois at Chicago have all
been completed. Funded studies include, by way of example, the structure of
electronic text, the information needs of philosophers, the information-seek-
ing behavior of a specific set of scientists, the cost of serials, the administra-
tive issues related to the delivery of information in electronic format, and the
perceptions of library services held by academic administrators. The diversity
of topics and great differences in their scale imply severe difficulty in
developing productive discussion, much less constructive action. However,
in the course of several formal conferences sponsored by the Council, it

became clear that the future of research libraries is in fact getting attention,
constructive changes are taking place, and there are many talented people
exercising both leadership and good judgment.

Based on what has been learned, and convinced that purposeful planning
for information resources and services is essential to the well-being of every
research university, CLR has developed a special program offering grants of
S 100,000 to as many as five universities in partial support of institutional
policy studies and implementation planning for future library resources and
services. It is anticipated that these awards will be made by December 30,
1990.

One of the most important aspects of the research program has been the
participation of faculty and university officers. The most extensive discussions
were those of the Research Library Committee, which was established by the
Council on Library Resources to explore the future form of the academic.
research library, with special concentration on the interests and needs of
faculty members in the humanities and social sciences. Committee member-

c



18

ship includes university presidents, senior academic officers, faculty
members, and librarians and archivists, reflecting the cosponsorship of the
committee by the American Council of Learned Societies, the Association of
American Universities, and the Social Science Research Council.

The full committee met five times during 1988 and 1989 and explored
many topics. Presentations by experts in areas of special interest and several
sponsored meetings of scholars on topics pertinent to the committee's agenda
also helped to inform the committee. During a final three-day session in
December 1989, members reviewed past discussions and then concentrated
on the key issues incorporated in a statement that was widely distributed in
May 1990. The full text is reproduced here for the record.

A Statement from the Research Library Committee

sponsored by
American Council of Learned Societies
Association of American Universities
Council on Library Resources
Social Science Research Council

In Brief
The information base for teaching and learning is being rapidly trans-

formed by integrated information technologies computers, telecommuni-
cations, and text storage systems. Rising costs and the compounding of
information quantity amplify the problem.

Libraries, long responsible for assembling and maintaining that base, have
made good use of technology for internal operations, but how libraries and
faculties will deal with digitized information and unbounded means of access
is not determined. It is uncertain whether universities and their libraries will
productively embrace information-age capabilities or be engulfed by them.

The research library must be redefined. To set specifications for the new
capabilities while protecting the substance of the old, several key steps and
many specific actions are needed. To begin the process:

Each university must undertake a fundamental rethinking of library and
information service objectives.
The organizational and financial capabilities to accomplish institutional
expectations for library services must be specified and met.
Faculty and librarians should join forces to set realistic, forward-looking
national objectives for the resources and services required for research and
should actively promote productive collaboration between principal re-
search libraries and the Library of Congress.
Librarians must view their responsibilities expansively. The core of their
profession is as much educational as it is technical, and they need to bring
both academic and managerial capabilities to bear on the important and
increasingly complex matter of putting information to use.

1;5



19

The Challenge to Research Libraries
Higher education is in a period of questioning, reflection, and change.

While the importance of universities is widely understood and their work
endorsed, they are, nevertheless, now more than ever before in competition
for financial support with other, equally essential, public enterprises. The
audience universities serve is increasingly diverse and brings additional
requirements, more attention to teaching is being strongly urged, and the
pertinence of what is taught is being scrutinized carefully because there is
persistent concern about the purpose and results of undergraduate education.
Further, the dependence of teaching and research on computer and related
technologies has grown rapidly and has added a new level of structural
complexity to continuing operations. Staffing problems loom large, and it is
assumed many universities will have to take heroic measures during the next
decade to cope with anticipated faculty retirements, especially in humanistic
and historical disciplines.

Each of these forces has economic implications, and because financial
resources will continue to be limited, the years ahead will require refinement
of purpose and invention in method. Choices will have to be made and new
ways of accomplishing university objectives will have to be found.

What is true for universities is true for their libraries, where obligations to
the past, present, and future have converged with great force. Large portions
of accumulated collections are physically fragile; current publication volume
is expanding worldwide, and expectations of users are honed by what they
now see as technically possible. More fundamentally, it is not clear that the
research library of today can be a paradigm for the twenty-first-century
library. The rise of new fields of inquiry and the shifting organization of
knowledge into new configurations present a demanding challenge for li-
braries, which conduct their collecting and bibliographic work on a histori-
cally established base. Further, uncertainty about organization and operations
is implicit in a future where the extent and influence of innovation in
telecommunications and electronic publishing are essentially unknown.

The form of future library service will be shaped by how well librarians
cope with the sheer quantity of published material, the growing number of
print and nonprint formats used to store information of interest, escalating
requirements of users for access to everything of importance, new and rising
costs. and the structural changes in the system of scholarly communication
brought on by the interrelated technologies that are transforming how
information is stored, organized, processed, and transmitted.

Fortunately. librarians have a strong record of accomplishment. They have
cooperatively developed computerized bibliographic systems that identify
and locate millions of publications. They have pioneered in the application to
library operations and services of an ever-increasing array of information
technologies. Most important. they have demonstrated that they can join
torces to attack, on a national level, such intractable problems as preserva-
tion.

I



20
The years ahead will be demanding ones, but the foundation on which to

build is largely in place. The members of the Research Library Committee
recognize the difficulties libraries face, but also see an exceptional opportu-
nity to make constructive change and assure for academic research libraries,
individually and collectively, their unique, educationally important role into
the twenty-first century.

The Central Issues for Research Libraries
For libraries to succeed in a much-changed setting, the policies and

priorities of each university relating to library resources and services need to
be explored fully and set. Of equal importance, the capabilities required to
follow those policies need to be identified and provided.

Many issues requiring attention were identified by RLC members. These
examples suggest the range of pertinent policy questions.

How can the university determine and maintain a proper balance in library
support of the various scholarly disciplines that may require different
services?
What are realistic expectations for, and limits to, interinstitutional cooper-
ation in such areas as developing complementary collections, lending
materials, sharing storage space, and preserving historical collections'
How can librarians and scholars, working in close collaboration institu-
tionally and nationally, promote the development of additional specialized
collections and the penetrating bibliographic analysis required by multi-
disciplinary research'
How should the university manage access to and funding for electronic
texts and information services that are charged on a per-use basis rather
than sold outright? Should such charges be passed through to users, as
long-distance telephone and other priced services often are?
How far beyond conventional print materials should the library's responsi-
bility extend, particularly in electronically stored information?
How should the university deal with the space requirements for storage of

the ever-increasing volume of printed scholarly materials?
What should be the instructional role of libraries?

Policy issues need to be addressed specifically and regularly in each
university. Faculty, librarians, and administrative officers must all take part
in the process. Librarians have the responsibility to bring the issues to the
table and press for a response, but they should not he expected ro set policy in
isolation.

Recommendations
Policy guidance, while essential, is not enough. The capabilities required

to act must also be in place. While many specific points were made during
RLC deliberations, they can be gathered under a few principal heads.

The Library of Congress
The relationship of the Library of Congress (LC) to other "national"

2i



21

collections must be carefully reexamined. A means to assess periodically the
needs and performance of that relationship should be created, with special
attention to the state of the nation's resources and services for research.

For research librarians and for scholars working in humanistic and histori-
cal fields, the Library of Congress is an institution of great importance. The
many bibliographic services, especially LC bibliographic records, serve as the
national standard. The special formats of material, such as maps and record-
ings, that are comprehensively collected and cataloged add substantially to
the national pool. The LC collections range widely and deeply into almost all
areas of interest to researchers, and again, the comprhensive inclusion of
special materialsprints, photographs, music, manuscriptsthat comple-
ment printed works make the library a national treasure for scholars.

But even given the distinction of the Library of Congress, from the
scholar's point of view the de facto national library for humanistic and
historical scholarship is the aggregate of the Library of Congress and the other
academic and independent research libraries with distinctive collections. This
small group of libraries, collectively, contains scholarly resources that are
unmatched in any country of the world. However, there is too little true
collaboration among them and with the Library of Congress to assure that the
full benefits those resources offer are realized and their comprehensiveness
maintained.

Change in every aspect of our national information structure and thc-
importance of such change to the national well-being calls for broad and
consistent public attention to the quality of the nation's research base.
Scholars, the directors of principal research libraries, and the Library of
Congress need to join forces and plot the course for a fully productive
alliance.

Commitment to collaboration
Historically, research libraries collected and acted in isolation from each

other. Individuals visited libraries to make use of available collections and
went elsewhere for what they did not find. During the past fifty years,
research libraries have sought to respond to what have become essentially
unconstrained interests of faculty and the ever-expanding agenda of higher
education. Collections became global in coverage, the categories of publica-
tions acquired increased, and, still, user expectations have consistently kept
ahead of collecting efforts.

The sheer quantity of material has made self-sufficiency an unrealistic
aspiration. In both collecting and building the bibliographic base, interde-
pendence is now an acknowledged, but not necessarily fully embraced,
principle. Underscoring the fact, telecommunications capabilities have ex-
panded dramatically and changed forever the relationship among libraries
and between libraries, their users, and the producers of information.

While a far-distant future may hold the prospect that some combination of
perfectly integrated technologies will make all information personally acces-
sible (the ultimate form of academic independence), the reality is that all of



the forces at worke.g., the rapidly growing quantity of information
sources, the increasing complexity of demand, the volatility of technology,
and the obvious presence of escalating costs inherent in any dynamic setting
make it essential that there be an aggressive commitment to effective
collaboration. Improving the capacity to shape and use cooperative enter-
prises deserves full administrative attention. Here, perhaps more than in any
other university effort, innovation in organization, appropriate financing,
and assessment of performance is required.

Research libraries and scholarly communication
Scholarly Communication, the report of the ACLS-sponsored National En-

quiry, clearly and forcefully describes scholarly communication as a system of
interdependent elementsthe interests and work of individual scholars, the
disciplines, research libraries, the book and journal publishing communities,
and public and private funding sources. Action (or inaction) in one element
inevitably affects all others. This message of ten years ago is still valid and is
still insufficiently attended to. It is essential, in the light of the great changes
now under way in each system component, that the scholarly community
take the lead in assessing the impact of actual and projected change on system
performance and in making visible both negative and positive results.
Changes made anywhere in the system, including in the practices of scholars
themselves, need to be scrutinized regularly. Promising trends need to be
encouraged: disturbing ones should quickly be explored and, if truly threat-
ening, forcefully identified. Communication among scholars, across disci-
plines, and between the world of scholarship and society at large must be
unconstrained and effective. The scholarly world, both for its own well-being
and for the public benefit, must be the system monitor.

The library in the university structure
The scope of library responsibilities reaches across all academic levels and

affects all fields of study. Research libraries, by their nature, not only respond
to individual users: they also influence what users do. The work of universi-
ties is inseparable from the substance of libraries, and the continuity inherent
in the scholarly enterprise is reflected in every aspect of library operations.
Libraries can be active contributors to the work of universities, but only if
librarians are constructively involved in the development of academic pro-
grams. It is essential that the library be linked effectively to the faculty and
the academic and administrative leadership of the university and that each of
those university sectors does what is required to make the process work.

The library staff
The university community obviously expects that library management will

be responsible, imaginative, and productive. Collections must be built and
maintained, needs of users met, and operating capabilities constantly refined
to contain costs and assure that future as well as present interests are served.

But universities should expect a great deal more than managerial compe-
tence. Librarians are each university's intqrmation service specialists. Of

2'm



73

necessity, all librarians should be well informed about the issues of the
information agethe structures for publication and distribution, informa-
tion economics, government information policy, direct and indirect con-
straints on access to information, and the influence of information technolo-
gies. Some must have a sound understanding of the capabilities and prospects
for the technologies pertinent to scholarly communication and library opera-
tions, not simply the techniques of use. Many staff members must have an
active interest in a subject area, because a professional staff with strong
academic credentials and a visible academic presence can greatly extend the
range and influence of library service. Further, at least some staff members
should be capable teachers, not only of the techniques of library use but of the
substance of their calling, helping students to understand the information
setting in which they will live and work.

While scholarship and the nation's information structure are inseparable,
an understanding of how that structure works and its effect on research and
teaching is not yet well developed. Broad-gauged, interdisciplinary research
in information studies is required, and librarians have an obligation to
encourage such work. As those in the academic enterprise most knowledge-
able about the organization and management of information, librarians need
to contribute to the analytical work that is required for a better understand-
ing of how information is generated and used. Librarians need also to work
with the growing number of scholars who are adopting information technolo-
gies for their research, both to assure that library systems enhance such
scholarship and to assure that research results can be productively integrated
into library information services.

The factors that affect the flow of information within disciplines, among
institutions, through society, and across borders must be identified and their
importance to the educational enterprise understood. The ultimate responsi-
bilities of the profession are to control information system complexity, to
maintain information authenticity, to assure equitable access to information,
and to promote effective use, by all components of society, of that which has
been learned.

Funding
The budgets of research libraries are always complex and often incomplete

complex because they reflect a continuing capital investment in building
and maintaining a research collection as well as the costs of current service
and instructional support, and incomplete because. in most cases, such items
as space costs and certain components of institutional overhead are seldom
included. Funding is further complicated by the need to invest in the
information technology now required with no clear sense of the magnitude of
continuing costs, and by the growing number of costly commercial informa-
tion services being offered to libraries and their users.

Library costs need to be more carefully dissected and better understood in
order that the value of past investment in collections not be unduly jeopar-

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

2 4



24
dized and to insure that the fiscal implications of innovation are fully
understood. Policies and costs must be more carefully related to each other,
and the long-term financial implications of policy decisions need to be fully
described.

The capabilities of the information age cannot be viewed simply as an
extrapolation of what has gone before. They are essentially additive, and the
new costs as well as current funding realities suggest that some subtractions
from established operating patterns will be required to keep accounts in
balance.

A Final Note
The Research Library Committee has been able to underscore the impor-

tance of its assignment, it has identified issues that need attention, and it has
speculated about the implications of alternative courses of action. It cannot
by itself, however, take effective action. Given a topic as complex and diffuse
as the future form of research libraries and the information structure underly-
ing teaching and scholarship in humanistic and historical studies, action will
have to come in many places and over a period of time.

This statement reaches the obvious but not always recognized conclusion
that each university should put in place a continuing capability to set and
make known its particular specifications for library resources and services. For
such an important matter, an institutional touchstone is required to help
keep expectations realistic, to guide the administration of libraries, and to
provide a base for assessing the costs, values, and service implications of
offerings from the growing number of information vendors seeking a marker
for their wares.

Beyond the large array of immediate questions, there are other topics of
great interest needing attention. The economics of information, information
ownership, the influence of technology on access to information, public
information policy (both national and international), and factors affecting
information utility are only examples. The discussions of the Research
Library Committee mark the beginning of a new effort to deal with one of the
most important and complex subjects of our time, but it is certain that the
discussion must be a continuing one if the voice of the academic world is to
be heard by those shaping the information age.

2



CLR Grants and Contracts, 1989/1990

1. Library Operations and Planning
The Council sponsors a wide-ranging program of research and analysis

concerning all aspects of library operations. Its primary aim is to consider the
future form of research libraries. In practice, this has meant making grants in
the following areas:

1. Research
The research program concentrates on strategic planning and management

issues in research libraries, broadly defined. As the grants that follow show,
funded proposals in this program area range from a consideration of the
ethical standards for rare book librarians to an analysis of the information
needs of scientists and engineers. The disparate proposals recorded here share,
however, the common goal of providing better and more efficient service to
the users of research libraries.

American Council of Learned Societies
For partial support of the United States participants attending the "Confer-

ence on Scholarship and Technology in the Humanities," May 1990, spon-
sored by the British Library.

American Library Association
To the Rare Books and Manuscripts Section of the Association of College

and Research Libraries to support a revision of the 1987 "Standards for
Ethical Conduct for Rare Book, Manuscript, and Special Collections Librar-
ians." Principal Investigator: Beverly P. Lynch, Ethical Standards Review
Committee.

Helen H. Gee, Consultant
A contract to prepare a report on the information needs and information-

seeking practices of scientists, and to suggest a research process for further
analysis of information-seeking habits and the relationship of information
services to research activity and productivity.



26
Harvard University

To hold a conference entitled "Research Trends and Library Resources" in
February 1990. The aim of the conference was to identify new or changing
tendencies in research in the humanities and social sciences that may have
implications for libraries in their efforts to acquire and provide access to
research materials. Principal Investigator: Lawrence Dow ler, Harvard Col-
lege Library.

Massachusetts Institute of Technology
To support a cooperative research project entitled "Retrieving and Analyz-

ing Published Literature as a Tool for Understanding Technological Develop-
ment." Recipients: Michael A. Rappa, Sloan School of Management, MIT;
Susan N. Bj6rner, MIT Libraries; and Raghu Garud, Stern School of Busi-
ness, New York University.

National Agricultural Library
To develop a training package, "Computer-Assisted Instruction for Cata-

loging," in cooperation with the University of Wisconsin-Madison and the
Uni versity of Pittsburgh. This instructional program will draw on hypertext
and graphics capabilities to instruct novice catalogers in the basics of descrip-
tive cataloging and related bibliographic concepts. Principal Investigator:
Sarah E. Thomas, NAL.

Northwestern University
A cooperative research grant to develop expert system and hypertext

training programs for part-time student library assistants. Recipients: Lloyd
A. Davidson, Seeley G. Mudd Library, and Gilbert K. Krulee, Department
of Electrical Engineering and Computer Science.

University of California at Los Angeles
To investigate the procedural rules by which reference librarians make

decisions, and the impact this knowledge has on the teaching of reference and
the quality of reference services rendered. Principal Investigator: John Rich-
ardson, Jr., Graduate School of Library and Information Science.

University of Colorado-Boulder
For a case study of the information-seeking behavior of the scientists and

graduate students of the Institute of Arctic and Alpine Research. Recipient:
Martha Andrews, Institute of Arctic and Alpine Research.

University of Illinois
For a study of database searching on CD-ROM, comparing the results of

end-user searching with results from two modes of searching by skilled
intermediaries. Principal Investigator: F. W. Lancaster, Graduate School of
Library and Information Science.

2



27
University of North Carolina at Chapel Hill

To study the process of organizational review in libraries by examining
cases of structural change in selected library organizations and assessing
various change process models. The goal of this study is to develop guidelines
for applying such models to other organizational settings. Recipient: Joe A.
Hewitt, Davis Library.

Nancy Van House, University of California at Berkeley
A contract for a study of the relationship between productivity in univer-

sity-based scientific and engineering research and the level of current support
and investment provided for library and information resources.

2. Access Services
Historically, librarians have been charged with the care and preservation of

the collections entrusted to them. In modern times, the emphasis has
changed to include the assurance of equitable access to all. It is hoped that
each of the funded proposals in the Access Services Program will contribute
toward this end.

Martha Brogan, Yale University
In partial support of travel expenses incurred to produce the manuscript

Research Guide to Libraries and Archives in the Low Countries.

Marianna Tax Choldin, University of Illinois
Support for a study of the Soviet practice of censoring via translation

during the period from the Bolshevik revolution through the present era and
examination of the role of libraries in providing (and obstructing) access to
foreign publications.

Cornell University
In support of research into the horticultural literature from 1850 to 1950

to produce a core list of historical monographs still valuable in teaching and
research. Recipient: Mary Van Buren, New York State Agricultural Experi-
ment Station.

Kent State University
To support a cooperative research project entitled "Fostering Information

Literate Students at a Medium-Sized Research Library: A Comparison of
Manual and Online Searches on an Interdisciplinary Topic." Recipients:
Laura Bartolo and Barbara Schloman, University Libraries, and Tim Smith,
School of Journalism.

The Library of Congress
For a conference to establish short- and long-term policies governing

bibliographic records for variant formats of the same item. Principal Investi-
gator: Henriette D. Avram, Collections Services.

2"CJ



28
Pennsylvania State University

To study the searching behavior of remote access users of online public
access catalogs. The goal of this study is to generate recommendations for
OPAC enhancements to improve the remote interface, and for support
services that will better assist remote access users. Recipient: Sally W. Ka lin,
Pennsylvania State University Libraries.

University of Alabama
A cooperative research grant to conduct a pilot study to assess the need for,

feasibility of, and characteristics of an online bibliographical reference data-
base on the subject of simulation/gaming. Recipients: David Crookall,
Department of English, and Larry Harbin, University Libraries.

3. Cataloging and Bibliographic Services
A key element in providing equitable access is the national and interna-

tional structure of cataloging systems and bibliographic services. In the
modern world of computers and telecommunications, bibliographic services
have become increasingly important by providing comprehensive coverage of
and rapid access to published materials. The projects noted here were selected
with an eye toward increasing the efficiency of this critical function.

American Library Association
To the Catalog Use Committee of the ALA Reference and Adult Services

Division for a think tank on the "Present and Future of the Online Catalog."
Principal Investigator: Suzanne K. Lorimer, Catalog Use Committee.

University of Toronto
A cooperative research grant to investigate the feasibility of using concep-

tually based computer tutorials to train students to use online catalogs.
Recipients: Joan Cherry, Faculty of Library and Information Science, and
Marshall Clinton, University of Toronto Library.

4. Library Collections and Preservation
Preservation of the historical record is the raison d'etre of academic and

research libraries. Without a well-cared-for collection, all other library
activities are for naught. Large, deteriorating, older collections and fragile
modern media have made preservation an immensely complicated and expen-
sive proposition in the United States alone. The diLiculty is even more
immense when considered from an international point of view. The proposals
selected for funding in this program area will help address this serious and
ever-growing problem.

Association of the Bar of the City of Neu' York
To help prepare and produce materials needed in a campaign to raise funds

for the preservation of the Nev York State Records on Appeal. Principal
Investigator: Kurt Struver, Development Counsel.



29

University of Illinois at Urbana-Champaign
To continue the Committee on Institutional Cooperation's task force on

mass deacidification by exploring important operational, materials handling,

and budgetary issues.

II. Librarianship
For many years, the Council has taken as one of its charges the support of

exceptional librarians at every stage of their careers. It has fulfilled this charge

through a variety of programs, including the Academic Library Management
Intern Program, the CLR Fellows Program, and the Cooperative Research
Program. Many of the grants listed in this report are drawn from the latter

two programs. They are designed to assist librarians who wish to do research

connected to library operations and services, or other professional projects of
importance, either alone or in concert with other librarians or academic
faculty members. In addition, CLR has funded several projects undertaken by

library schools to provide specialized education opportunities for practicing
librarians. The goal of all these programs is to provide continuing education
assistance to the individuals who are responsible for the operation of the
complex and costly information structure that undergirds research and schol-

arship.

John Buschman. Rider College; Jeffrey Alan Douglas, Knox College; and
Jocelyn Sheppard, Bethany College

Support to attend the American Antiquarian Society seminar entitled "The
American Renaissance: Critical and Bibliographical Perspectives," June

1990.

Ferris State University
Partial support to complete a manuscript entitled Ladders Across Culture:

Instructional Media. Books, and Libraries in the Catholic Mission to Oregon.

1835-1885. Recipient: Lawrence J. McCrank, Library and Instructional
Services.

International Federation of Library Associations and Institutions (IFLA)
Funding for a second class of Robert Vosper IFLA Fellows, a program

named for a distinguished American librarian, which is intended to stimulate
interest in international aspects of librarianship.

Purdue University
To complete research on the career of Azariah Smith Root, the director of

the Oberlin Library from 1887 to 1927, to result in a monograph entitled
Azariah Smith Root and the American College Librarj. Recipient: Mark Tucker,
Humanities, Social Science, and Education Library.



30
Simmons College

To conduct a field test of the Library of Congress's Training the Trainer
course. The aim of this project is to test the usefulness of the course's
materials and approach for academic libraries in general. Principal Investiga-
tor: Sheila S. Intner, Graduate School of Library and Information Science.

University of Illinois
For a summer institute entitled "Advancing Research on the Library in

Transition." The institute brought together selected librarians with institute
and library school faculty to discuss theoretical and methodolugical issues and
to present their ongoing research. Principal Investigator: Leigh Estabrook,
Graduate School of Library and Information Science

University of Michigan
To initiate a Joint Research and Education Program with the School of

Information and Library Studies and the University Library. These units will
offer broad-based courses on information issues to undergraduate and selected
graduate students. Principal Investigator: Robert M. Warner, School of
Information and Library Studies.

University of Oklahoma
A cooperative research grant for a survey of the career development

patterns of academic librarians in Oklahoma; the responses will be compared
with fifteen years of national data. Recipients: Michael Havener and Robert
D. Swisher, School of Library and Information Studies, and Wilbur Stolt,
Library Public Services.

University of Redlands
For a historical study of the impact of selected technologies on the develop-

ment of libraries, especially as agents of change in the social and organiza-
tional structure of libraries. Recipient: Klaus Musmann, Armacost Library.

University of Rhode Island
To undertake a survey of library school faculty to project future needs for

replacement faculty. Principal Investigator: Elizabeth Futas, Graduate
School of Library and Information Studies.

University of South Carolina
For a study entitled "Knowledge and Skills for Health Information Profes-

sionals" aimed at increasing the effectiveness of health science librarians.
Principal Investigator: Fred W. Roper, College of Library and Information
Science.



Program Committees
and Project Participants

ADVISORY COMMITTEE ON LIBRARY EDUCATION

Leigh Estabrook
University of Illinois

Kathleen Heim
Louisiana State University

Charlie Hurt
University of Arizona

Beverly Lynch
University of California. Los Angeles

Deanna Marcum
The Catholic University of America

Jane Robbins
University of Wisconsin-Madison

F. William Summers
Florida State University

Robert Warner
University of Michigan

Robert Wedgeworth
Columbia University

Herbert White
Indiana University

BIBLIOGRAPHIC SERVICES STUDY COMMITTEE

Carol Mandel (Chair)
Columbia University

Dorothy Gregor
University of California. San Diego

Henriette Avram
Library of Congress

David Bishop
University of Illinois

Paul Kantor (Consultant)
Tantalus Inc.

Martin Runkle
University of Chicago

LINKED SYSTEMS PROJECT

LSP POLICY COMMITTEE

James Michalko
The Research Libraries Group. Inc.

K. Wayne Smith
OCLC. Inc.



32

LSP TECHNICAL COMMITTEE

David Bishop (Chair)
University of Illinois

James Aagaard
Northwestern University Library

Edwin Buchinski
National Library of Canada

Wayne Davison
The Research Libraries Group, Inc.

Ray Denenberg
Library of Congress

Ron Jordan
OCLC, Inc.

John Kolman
NOTIS Systems, Inc.

Larry Learn
OCLC, Inc.

William Mooney
Utlas International U.S Inc.

David Pcolar
Triangle Research Libraries Network

Robert Schultheisz
National Library of Medicine

Keith Thomas
Geac Computers International, Inc.

Ron Wood
Emory University

LSP BIBLIOGRAPHIC APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE

Henriette Avram
Library of Congress

Kathleen Bales
The Research Libraries Group, Inc.

Liz Bishoff
OCLC, Inc.

Larry Dixson
Library of Congress

Susan Kallenbach
New York University

Sally McCallum
Library of Congress

Joe Matthews
Geac Computers International, Inc.

William Mooney
Utlas International U.S. Inc.

Patrick J. Mullin
Triangle Research Libraries Network

Glenn Patton
OCLC, Inc.

Lennie Stove'
The Research Libraries Group, Inc.

Gary Strawn
Northwestern University

Cindy Wichman
NOTIS Systems, Inc.

PROPOSAL REVIEW COMMITTEE

Frank Burke
University of Maryland

Deanna Marcum
The Catholic University of America

3 3

Duane Webster
Association of Research Libraries



RESEARCH LIBRARY COMMITTEE

Millicent Abell
Yale University

William Arms
Carnegie Mellon University

Patricia Battin
Commission on Preservation and Access

Phyllis Bober
Bryn Mawr College

Edwin Bridges
Alabama Department of Archives

Bernard Cohen
University of Wisconsin

Bernard Cohn
University of Chicago

Jill Conway
Massachusetts Institute of Technology

John D'Arms
University of Michigan

Billy Frye
Emory University

James Govan
University of North Carolina.

Chapel Hill

William Joyce
Princeton University

Beverly Lynch
University of California. Los Angeles

Theodore Marmor
Yale University

J. Hillis Miller
University of California. Irvine

Robert O'Neil
University of Virginia

James Rosse
Stanford University

Neil Rudenstine
Andrew W. Mellon Foundation

George Rupp
Rice University

Robert Skotheim
Huntington Library

Sidney Verba
Harvard University

Charles Young
University of California, Los Angeles

Representatives from Sponsoring Organizations

Council on Library Resources
Martin M. Cummings
Warren J. Haas
Henry W. Riecken
Eleanor W. Sacks

American Council of Learned Societies
Douglas Greenberg
Stanley N. Katz

Association of American Universities
Robert Rosenzweig
John Vaughn

Social Science Research Council
Gloria Kirchheimer
David L. Sills

WORKING COMMITTEE ON LIBRARY EDUCATION

Robert Hayes
University of California. Los Angelo

Kathleen Heim
Louisiana State University

34

Deanna Marcum
The Catholic University of America

Robert Wedgeworth
Columbia University

33



Publications and Reports Resulting
from CLR Programs, 1989/1990

Part I. Publications of the Council
and CLR Staff

Haas, Warren J. "Librarianship and
the CLR, 1969-1987." In Aca-
demic Librarianship Past, Present,
and Future: A Festschrift in Honor of
David Kaser, edited by John Rich-
ardson, Jr., and Jinnie Y. Davis,
3-12. Englewood, Colo.: Libraries
Unlimited, Inc., 1989.

"A Statement from the Research Li-
brary Committee." Brochure, May
1990.

Timmer, Ellen B. "Council on Li-
brary Resources." In The Bowker
Annual Library and Book Trade Al-
manac, 35th ed., 253-57. New
York: Bowker, 1990.

Part II. Publications by Grantees
and Contractors

Albritton, Rosie L. "Continuing
Professional Education: A Man-
agement Development Ap-
proach." In The Reference Librarian,
no. 30, 237-55. New York: Ha-
worth Press, 1990.

Albritton, Rosie L., and Thomas W.
Shaughnessy. Developing Leadership
Skills: A Source Book for Librarians.
Englewood, Colo.: Libraries Un-
limited, Inc., 1990.

Cooper, Marianne, and Shoshana
Kaufmann. "Library Schools and
Their Host Academic Libraries:
Relationships, Power, Percep-
tions."Journal of Academic Librari-
anship 16, no. 1 (March 1990):
27-34.

Dain, Phyllis, and John Y. Cole.
Libraries and Scholarly Communica-
tion in the United States: The Histor-
ical Dimension. Beta Phi Mu Mon-
ograph, Number 2. Westport,
Conn.: Greenwood Press, 1990.

Drabenstott, Karen Markey, et al.
"Analysis of a Bibliographic Data-
base Enhanced with a Library
Classification." Library Resources &
Technical Services 34, no. 2 (April
1990): 179-98.

Humanists at Work: Disciplinary Per-
spectives and Personal Reflections.
Papers presented at a symposium
held at the University of Illinois at
Chicago, April 27-28, 1989. Chi-
cago: University Library, Univer-
sity of Illinois at Chicago, 1989.

Information Literacy and Education for
the 21st Century: Toward an Agenda
for Action. A Symposium spon-
sored by the U.S. National Com-
mission on Libraries and Informa-
tion Science and the American
Association of School Librarians,
14-16 April 1989, Leesburg, Vir-



ginia. Washington, D.C.:
NCLIS, April 1990.

Interagency Council on Library Re-
sources for Nursing. Guide to Ar-
chival Sources in Nursing. West
Long Branch, N.J., August 1989.

International Council on Archives.
Second European Conference on Ar-
chives: Proceedings. Ann Arbor.
Mich;Oan. 9-13 May 1989, edited
by Judith A. Koucky. Paris: Inter-
national Council on Archives,
May 1990.

Lougee, Wendy P., Mark Sandler,
and Linda L. Parker. "The Hu-
manistic Scholars Project: A Study
of Attitudes and Behavior Con-
cerning Collection Storage and
Technology." College & Research
Libraries 51, no. 3 (May 1990):
231-40.

Network Development and MARC
Standards Office. Multiple Versions
Forum Report. Report from a Meet-
ing held December 1989, Airlie,
Virginia. Washington, D.C.: Li-
brary of Congress, February 1990.

Stam, Deirdre C. SUART: A
MARC-Based Information Structure
and Data Dictionary for the Syracuse
University Art Collection. Syracuse,
N.Y.: Museum Computer Net-
work, September 1989.

Sullivan, Michael V., Christine L.
Borgman, and Dorothy Wippern.
"End-Users, Mediated Searches,
and Front-End Assistance Pro-
grams on Dialog: A Comparison
of Learning, Performance, and
Satisfaction." Journal of the Ameri-
can Society for Information Science 41,
no. 1 (January 1990): 27-42.

Sweetland, James H., and Darlene
E. Weingand. "Interlibrary Loan
Transaction Fees in a Major Re-
search Library: They Don't Stop

the Borrowers." Library & Infor-
mation Science Research 12, no. I

(January-March 1990): 87-101.
Taylor, Betty W., Elizabeth B.

Mann, and Robert J. Munro. The
Twenty-First Century: Technology's
Impart on Academic Research and
Law Libraries. Boston: G.K. Hall,
1988.

Townley, Charles T. Human Relations
in Library Network Development.
Hamden, Conn.: Shoe String
Press, 1988.

Walker, G., and S. D. Atkinson.
"Online Searching in the Human-
ities: Implications for End-Users
and Intermediaries." In Online In-
formation 88: 12th International On-
line Information Meeting. London
6-8 December 1988 (Proceedings Vol-
ume 1), 401-412. Oxford, Eng-
land: Learned Information (Eu-
rope) Ltd., 1989.

Wall, Celia, Roger Haney, and John
Griffin. "Hard Copy versus Online
Services: Results of a Survey." Col-
lege & Research Libraries (May
1990): 267-76.

Watstein, Sarah Barbara. "Urban
and Nonurban Settings: Dynamics
and Impact on Academic Libraries
and Librarianship." Urban Aca-
demic Librarian 6, no. 2/vol. 7, no.
1 (Fall 1988/Spring 1989): 42-49.

Wiberley, Stephen E., Jr., and Wil-
liam G. Jones. "Patterns of Infor-
mation Seeking in the Humani-
ties." College & Research Libraries
(November 1989): 638-45.

Yerkey, Neil, and Maryruth Glo-
gowski. "Scatter of Library and
Information Science Topics among
Bibliographic Databases." Journal
of the American Society for Informa-
tion Science 41, no. 4 (June 1990):
245-53.

35



36
Part III. Project Reports Received

Many project reports are pub-
lished in the professional literature.
Authors retain ownership of the re-
ports and are asked to submit copies
to the ERIC database. ERIC docu-
ment numbers that have been re-
ported to CLR are listed at the end of
the citation. Inquiries about reports
without an ERIC number should be
addressed to the author.

Anderson, Margo, and Susan E.
Searing. "A Survey of Informa-
tion-Seeking Behavior and Infor-
mation Needs of Researchers in
Women's Studies." University of
Wisconsin, Milwaukee, October
1989. (Cooperative Research
Project Report)

"Archival Administration in the
Electronic Information Age: An
Advanced Institute for Govern-
ment Archivists." School of Li-
brary and Information Science,
University of Pittsburgh, June
1990.

Atkinson, Steven D., and Geraldene
Walker. "Online Access in the
Humanities: Implications for Re-
searchers." SUNY-Albany, Sep-
tember 1989. (Cooperative Re-
search Project Report)

Boyce, Bert R., and Judith I. Boyce.
"The Bookmobile, A Service
Mechanism for the Nineties?"
Louisiana State University, 1990.
(Cooperative Research Project Re-
port)

Drabenstott. Karen Markey, and
Diane Vizine-Goetz. "Increasing
the Accessibility of the Library of
Congress Subject Headings in On-
line Bibliographic Systems." Uni-
versity of Michigan, April 1990.
(draft report)

Elzy, Cheryl, Alan Nourie, F. W.
Lancaster, and Kurt M. Joseph.
"Evaluating Reference Service in a
Large Academic Library." Illinois
State University, April 1990. (Co-
operative Research Project Report)

Giral, Angela, and Arlene G. Tay-
lor. "Empirical Study of the Over-
lap between the Avery Index to Ar-
chitectural Periodicals and the
Architectural Periodicals Index." Co-
lumbia University, June 1990.
(Cooperative Research Project Re-
port)

Grosch, Mary, and Terry Weech.
"Perceived Value of Advanced
Subject Degrees by Librarians
Who Hold Such Degrees." Uni-
versity of Illinois, Urbana-Cham-
paign, September 1989. (Cooper-
ative Research Project Report)

Halsey, Richard S., and Richard D.
Irving. "Assessment of Informa-
tion Needs of Rockefeller College
Faculty." SUNY-Albany, Sep-
tember 1989.

Hardesty, Larry, and David Kaser.
"What Do Academic Administra-
tors Think about the Library?"
Eckerd College, December 1989.

Hayes, Robert M. "Long-Range
Strategic Planning for Libraries
and Information Resources in the
Research University." University
of California, Los Angeles, De-
cember 1989.

"Internships for Recent Library
School Graduates: A Professional
Development Program at the Uni-
versity of Georgia." April 1990.

Jackson, Gregory A. "Electronic Ma-
terials in College and University
Libraries: Notes on Practice from
Harvard University and Selected
Other Institutions." Harvard Uni-
versity, April 1990.



Jeng, Ling Hwey. "Anglo-American
Cataloguing Rules as a Knowl-
edge Base: A Pilot Study." Uni-
versity of Maryland, January
1990.

Kessler, Ridley R., Jr., and Evelyn
H. Daniel. "A Survey of United
States Regional Government De-
pository Libraries." University of
North Carolina at Chapel Hill,
October 1989. (Cooperative Re-
search Project Report)

Lowell, Gerald R. "Training Support
for the Institution of Self-Manag-
ing Teams within Technical Serv-
ices at the Yale University Li-
brary." Yale University, October
1989.

McDonald, Joseph, and Lynda Mi-
cikas. "The MOC Method of Syl-
labus Analysis: A Test of Its Abil-
ity to Identify Collection
Weaknesses and to Link Collec-
tion Growth with Curricular
Needs." Holy Family College,
March 1990. (Cooperative Re-
search Project Report)

"Syllabi Analysis as a
Method for Faculty Participation
in Collection Development." Holy
Family College, May 1989. (Co-
operative Research Project Report)

Murfin, Marjorie E., Charles A.
Bunge, et al. "A Cost Effective-
ness Formula for Reference Service
in Academic Libraries." Ohio
State University, August 1989.
(Cooperative Research Project Re-
port)

National Preservation Program Of-
fice. "Instructions to Accompany
Library Preservation: Fundamental
Techniques: A series of six training
videotapes illustrating simple
conservation and repair procedures
for library materials." Library of

Congress, July 1987.
Nielsen, Brian, and Gilbert Krulee.

"An Intelligent Support System
for the Reference Librarian."
Northwestern University, Sep-
tember 1989. (Cooperative Re-
search Project Report)

Nitecki, Danuta, and Barbara Fin-
kelstein. "Evaluation of Expert
System Software Application for
Identification of Curriculum In-
formation." University of Mary-
land, November 1989. (Coopera-
tive Research Project Report)

Nourie, Alan, Cheryl Elzy, and
Wilfred Lancaster. "Unobtrusive
Testing of Reference Services in a
Divisional Academic Library." Il-
linois State University, December
1989. (Cooperative Research
Project Report)

Oddy, Robert N., and Elizabeth
Liddy. "Textual Analysis of Infor-
mation Need Statements and Doc-
ument Abstracts." Syracuse Uni-
versity, November 1989.

Paskoff, Beth, and Anna Perrault.
"Collection Profiles of Academic
Libraries: Comparative Collection
Analysis for Cooperation." Loui-
siana State University, March
1990. (Cooperative Research
Project Report)

Ricker, Alison S., and Jeffrey A.
Witmer. "Library Support for
Science Research and Education in
Leading Liberal Arts Colleges:
Survey Results." Oberlin College,
October 1989. (Cooperative Re-
search Project Report)

Sherby, Louise S. "Measuring the
Impact of the Online Public Ac-
cess Catalog (OPAC) on Public
Services at the Columbia Univer-
sity Libraries." Columbia Univer-
sity, April 1990.

37



38
Sievert, Mary Ellen C. "Scholarly

Needs and Library Resources: The
Case of Philosophers." University
of Missouri-Columbia, October
1989.

Siggins, Jack A. "Yale University Li-
brary Undergraduate Internship
Program: Final Report, Summer

3J

1988." Yale University, De-
cember 1989.

Werking, Richard Hume. "Collec-
tion Growth, Expenditures, and
Automation in Academic Li-
braries: A Preliminary Inquiry."
Trinity University, November
1989.



Program Guidelines and Grant Application
Procedures

The Council on Library Resources supports work by individuals and
organizations on matters pertinent to library service and information sys-
tems, with the primary objective of improving the quality and performance
of academic and research libraries. Individuals with specific interests and
expertise are encouraged to take the initiative and propose for consideration
projects within the broad areas of the Council's program, as described in this
report. In addition, the Council sponsors several competitive programs,
including the CLR Fellows program, the Cooperative Research program, and
the Academic Library Management Intern Program. These programs are
described in brochures available from CLR.

Application Procedures
Initial inquiries should state the purpose of the proposed work, indicate

methodology, establish the credentials of the responsible individuals, --nd
provide an estimate of total costs and funding requirements. CLR will
respond prompft with an indication of interest. If subsequent exploration
seems justified, preparation of a complete proposal will be suggested.

Full documentation should include:

1. A concise description of the proposed project.
2. A thorough explanation of the work to be done, including objectives

and methods to be employed. A timetable, pertinent background
information, and plans for evaluation of results should also be pro-
vided.

3. A detailed budget linking costs to project components.
4. Curricula vitae of the principal investigators.

Proposals are carefully reviewed by CLR staff and, when necessary, external
advisors, who consider such matters as relevance to current CLR interests and
activities; relationship to other, similar work; projected costs in the context
of the work described; and importance of anticipated results. The Council
also looks for evidence of institutional support, including cost sharing. With



40
the exception of a few cyclical programs, there are no submission deadlines.

Support is not provided for construction or renovation, collection acquisi-
tions, routine operating costs, activities judged to be of limited influence, or
work that essentially repeats previous research. CLR does not fund indirect
costs or, with rare exceptions, equipment purchases. While CLR, in consul-
tation with its advisors, often initiates and promotes work in program areas,
exploratory correspondence and conversation are always welcome, and all
proposals receive careful consideration.

All inquiries should be addressed to Council on Library Resources, 1785
Massachusetts Avenue, N.W., Suite 313, Washington, D.C. 20036.



Administrative Notes

The administrative actions taken during the year 1989-90 include the
following:

1. Eleanor Sacks, who served a one-year appointment as program asso-
ciate, has returned to Portland, Oregon. Her position has been assumed
by Caroline Mitchell. Ms. Mitchell is a graduate of the University of
Michigan and the Yale School of Organization and Management and is
currently a part-time student at the Catholic University School of
Library and Information Science.

Susan Adams has joined the Council staff as Controller. Ms. Adams,
a graduate of the University of Pittsburgh, succeeded Linda Hutter on
February 7, 1990.
Because the staff of the Council is small, special efforts are made to
assure that all proposals to the Council get full review, both internally
and by outside experts. To supplement CLR program staff, a proposal
review committee was established and met monthly during the year to
consider proposals submitted to CLR. Members of the committee for
1989-90 are listed on page 32. A comparable committee will be
formed for 1990-91.

3. An additional foundation was added to the list of CLR supporters when
the W. K. Kellogg Foundation made a grant to CLR in the amount of
S200,000. The Kellogg funds are earmarked principally for CLR
activities in the field of continuing professional education and for
exploratory studies in library education generally.

4. The Council's Board has established a Search Committee to identify
candidates to succeed the current president on his retirement. Members
include William N. Hubbard, Jr., M.D. (Chairman); Patricia Battin;
Charles Churchwell; Billy Frye; and Maximilian Kempner.

5. The Council has continued its contract to provide support services to
the Commission on Preservation and Access through FY 1990-91.

6. With the approval of the CLR Board, the accounting firm of Coopers &
Lybrand was selected for the annual audit of the financial records of
CLR.



42
7. The following foundations were among the supporters of Council

activities during 1989/1990. All deserve the thanks of the library
community.

The J. Paul Getty Trust
The W. K. Kellogg Foundation

The Andrew W. Mellon Foundation
The National Science Foundation

The Pew Charitable Trusts

4:



ACTIVE PROJECTS

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS



44

Grants and Contracts Active
in Fiscal 1990 (unaudited)

FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Unpaid
6/30/89

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

American Council of Learned Societies
New York, N.Y.

Internacional conference on

humanistic scholarship and
technology S -0- S 10,000 S 10,000 $ -0-

American Library Association
Chicago, Ill.

Standards for ethical conduct for
rare book, manuscript, and special

collections librarians -0- 5,000 -0- 5,000

Think tank on the uses of online
catalogs -0- 1,775 -0- 1,775

Association of the Bar of the
City of New York, Inc.
New York, N.Y.

Preservation of records on appeal -0- 10,000 10,000 -0-

Trudi Bellardo
Washington, D.C.

History of online information
retrieval systems 100 -0- -0- 100

The Bridge to China Foundation
Oakland, Calif.

Book drive for Chinese universities 4,516 -0- 4,516 -0-

Brigham Young University
Provo, Utah

Prototype of a non-damaging
book return unit 7,500 -0- 5,000 2,500

4



45
FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Unpaid
6/30/89

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

Martha L. Brogan
New Haven, Conn.

Research Guide to Libraries
and Archives in the Low

Countries -0- 500 500 -0-

John Buschman
Allentown, Pa.

American Antiquarian Society/
Council on Library Resources

fellowship -0- 627 627 -0-

Marianna Tax Choldin
Urbana, Ill.

Study of Soviet practice of

censoring via translation 5,060 800 5,860 -0-

Columbia University
New York, N.Y.

Measuring the public services

impact of an online catalog 11,200 -0- -0- 11,200

Commission on Preservation and Access
Washington, D.C.

General support 150,000 -0- .16,667 133,333

Cornell University
Geneva, N.Y.

Core literature research in

horticulture from 1850-1950 -0- 6,300 5,800 500

Jeffrey Alan Douglas
Galesburg, Ill.

American Antiquarian Society/

Council on Library Resources

fellowship -0- 475 -0- 475

European Foundation for
Library Cooperation
Brussels, Belgium

General support 1,000 -0- 1,000 -0-

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

46



46
FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Unpaid
6/30/89

Grants
and Contracts Payments
(Adjustments) (Refunds)

Ferris State University
Big Rapids, Mich.

Study of books and libraries

in the Pacific Northwest

territory, 1835-85 -0- 600 600 -0-

Franklin & Marshall College
Lancaster, Pa.

Preservation and collection
management at liberal arts

college libraries 2,980 -0- 2,500 480

Helen H. Gee
Potomac, Md.

Information seeking practices

of research scientists -0- 12,000 12,000 -0-

Harvard University
Cambridge, Mass.

Conference on research trends

and library resources -0- 7,500 7,000 500

Study of electronic information

delivery 16,250 (16,250) -0- -0-

Symposium on music librarianship

in America 2,000 -0- 2,000

Indiana University of Pennsylvania
Indiana, Pa.

Improving subject access in

online public access catalogs 25,000 -0- 20,000 5,000

International Federation of
Library Associations and
Institutions
The Hague, Netherlands

IFLA Fellows program -

1989 -92 80,000 (40,000) -0- 40,000

1990-91 -0- 40,000 -0- 40,000



47

Unpaid
6/30/89

FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

Johns Hopkins University
Baltimore, Md.

Knowledge management: expanding
the scholarly role of research
libraries 182,808 -0- 50,000 132,808

Kent State University
Kent, Ohio

Comparison of online and
manual search capabilities
of students -0- 1,000 -0- 1,000

Library of Congress
Washington, D.C.

Conference on multiple
version issues

Evaluation of the Cataloging
in Publication Program

-0-

-0-

22,650
(22,650)

25,000
(25,000)

-0-

-0-

-0-

-0-

Massachusetts Institute of Technology
Cambridge, Mass.

Retrieving and analyzing

published literature -0- 2,600 2,600 -0-

Museum Computer Network
Syracuse, N.Y.

Testing the use of MARC formats

for cataloging art objects 5,000 (402) 4,598 -0-

National Agricultural Library
Beltsville, Md.

Development of a computer-assisted

instructional program for cataloging -0- 50,084 25,000 25,084

National Commission on Libraries
and Information Science
Washington, D.C.

Invitational conference on

information literacy 1,000 -0- 1,000 -0-

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

4 6



48
FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Unpaid
6/30/89

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

National Information Standards
Organization
Gaithersburg, Md.

Development of an American

national standard for hardcover

edition bindings

U.S. representation at an
international meeting on
paper permanence

20,700

2,000

(15.000)

(774)

1,164

1,226

4,536

-0-

Northwestern University
Evanston, Ill.

Expert systems for job

training and support -0- 3,000 3,000 -0-

OCLC Online Computer
Library Center
Dublin, Ohio

Increase accessibility of
Library of Congress subject

headings in online

bibliographic systems 3,700 -0- -0- 3,700

Pennsylvania State University
University Park, Pa.

Remote access use of library

online public access catalogs -0- 1,031 1,031 -0-

Purdue University
West Lafayette, Ind.

Career of Azariah Smith Root
at Oberlin College -0- 750 750 -0-

Rutgers University
New Brunswick, N.J.

Impact of interdisciplinary
research on library collection

building 3,000 -0- 3,000 -0-

Jocelyn Sheppard
Washington, Pa.

American Antiquarian Society/
Council on Library Resources

fellowship -0- 627 -0- 627

4 '3



49

Unpaid
6/30/89

FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

Simmons College
Boston, Mass.

Field test of the Library of

Congress's "Training the
Trainer" Course -0- 6,449 5,500 949

Symposium on solutions to

the problems of recruiting,
educating and training
cataloging librarians 1,300 -0- -0- 1,300

Stanford University
Stanford, Calif.

Economic analysis of

scholarly periodical costs 27,800 -0- 25,000 2,800

Syracuse University
Syracuse, N.Y.

Textual analysis of information

needs derived from abstracts

of documents 1,913 -0- 1,913 -0-

University of Alabama
Tuscaloosa, Ala.

Book on library education 5,800 -0- 3,500 2,300

Pilot study for an online

bibliographical reference

database for simulation/gaming 2,986 -0- 2,986 -0-

University of Alberta
Edmonton, Alberta, Canada

Program design for regional

resource sharing 3,000 -0- 3,000 -0-

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

JU

i



50
FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Unpaid
6/30/89

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

University of California
Los Angeles, Calif.

Elucidation and validation of
the knowledge used by reference
librarians -0- 14,330 13,000 1,330

Research program: long-range

strategic planning for libraries
and information resources in
research universities 169,141 -0- 21,717 147,424

Senior fellows conference - 1988 5,000 (11,430) (6,430) -0-

Senior fellows program - 1989 30,000 (3,171) 26,829 -0-

Study of microcomputer-based

digital imaging as a technique
for preservation of library

materials 2,500 (17,604) (15,104) -0-

University of Colorado
Boulder, Colo.

Information-seeking behavior
of scientists -0- 5,150 4,550 600

University of Georgia
Athens, Ga.

Internships for recent library
school graduates 36,508 (31,628) 4,880 -0-

University of Illinois
Urbana, Ill.

Advanced research institute -0- 24,007 22,000 2,007

CIC task force on mass

deacidification -0- 6,000 -0- 6,000

Study of searching strategies

on CD-ROM -0- 32,512 15.000 17,512

Developing and evaluating
online catalog interface
enhancements 2,000 -0- -0- 2,000

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



51
FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Unpaid
6/30/89

Grants
and Contracts Payments
(Adjustments) (Refunds)

University of Kentucky
Lexington, Ky.

Revision of the Guide to

the Library of Congress

Classification 3,000 -0- 2,000 1,000

University of Maryland
College Park, Md.

Anglo-American cataloging
rules as a knowledge base 613 (69) 544 -0-

University of Michigan
Ann Arbor, Mich.

Increase accessibility of

Library of Congress subject

headings in online

bibliographic systems

joint education and
research program

Second European Conference

on Archives

2,925

-0-

5,000

(85)

25,000

-0-

2,840

20,000

5,000

-0-

5,000

-0-

University of Missouri
Columbia, Mo.

Study of information
needs of philosophers 2,625 (539) 2,086 -0-

University of North Carolina
Chapel Hill, N.C.

Study of the organizational
review process in research

libraries -0- 4,412 4,000 412

University of Oklahoma
Norman, Okla.

Career and communication

patterns of academic

librarians -0- 2,936 -0- 2,936

University of Pittsburgh
Pittsburgh, Pa.

An advanced institute for
government archivists 40,676 -0- 15,000 25,676

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



52

Unpaid
6/30/89

FY 1990

Unpaid
6/30/90

Grants
and Contracts
(Adjustments)

Payments
(Refunds)

University of Redlands
Redlands, Calif.

Diffusion of technological

innovations in libraries -0- 7,350 6,850 500

University of Rhode Island
Kingston, R.I.

Study of replacement needs

for library school faculty -0- 3,850 3,000 850

University of South Carolina
Columbia, S.C.

Study of the knowledge and
skills required for health
information professionals -0- 9,830 5,000 4,830

University of Toronto
Toronto, Ontario, Canada

Information retrieval systems

and their users

User performance with online

catalogs

40,000

-0-

-0-

2,550

26,000

2,550

14,000

-0-

University of Wisconsin
Madison, Wis.

Measurement and evaluation of

library reference service 5,605 (2,359) 4,500
(1,254)

-0-

Nancy Van House
Berkeley, Calif.

Study of library resources
in the sciences -0- 14,800

(2,976)

11,824 -0-

Yale University
New Haven, Conn.

Training support for the institution
of self-managing teams within
technical services 2,400 -0- -0- 2,400

Other refunds and adjustments from
prior years' grants and contracts

S -0- $ (28,598) $ (28,598) $ -0-

Totals $914,606 $361,495

(218,535)

$458,508
(51,386)

$ 650,444



COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Report of Independent Accountants
To the Board of Directors
Council on Library Resources, Inc.

We have audited the accompanying balance sheet of Council on Library
Resources, Inc. (the Council) as of June 30, 1990, and the related statements
of revenue, expenses and changes in fund balance, cash flows and functional
expenses for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsi-
bility of the Council's management. Our responsibility is to express an
opinion on these financial statements based on our audit. The financial
statements of the Council as of June 30, 1989, were audited by other
auditors, whose report dated August 21, 1989, expressed an unqualified
opinion on those statements, from which condensed statements are included
for comparative purposes only.

We conducted our audit in accordance with generally accepted auditing
standards. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to
obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of
material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evi-
dence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An
audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant
estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial
statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis
for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in
all material respects, the financial position of Council on Library Resources,
Inc. as of June 30, 1990, and the results of its operations and its cash flows for
the year then ended in conformity with generally accepted accounting
principles.

Coopers & Lybrand
Washington, D.C.
August 31, 1990

53



54
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Balance Sheet
June 30, 1990
(with comparative totals for 1989)

ASSETS

1990
Totals
1989

Cash and cash equivalents (Note 2) $ 790,269 $ 457,059

Short-term investments (Note 2) 3,099,468 3,083,300

Grants receivable (Note 2):
Unrestricted 300,000 900,000
Restricted 409,900 837,160

Other assets (Note 6) 94,529 115,549

Total assets $4,694,166 $5,393,068

LIABILITIES AND FUND BALANCE

Accounts payable and accrued expenses $ 38,739 $ 54,812

Grants and contracts payable (Note 2):
Unrestricted 205,473 305,836
Restricted 444,971 608,770

Deferred revenue (Note 2):

Unrestricted 600,000 900,000
Restricted 907,192 1,046,416

Total liabilities 2,196,375 2,915,834

Fund balanceunrestricted 2,497,791 2,477,234

Total liabilities and fund
balance S4,694,166 85,393,068

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.



55
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Statement of Revenue, Expenses and
Changes in Fund Balance
for the year ended June 30, 1990
(with comparative totals for 1989)

Revenue (Note 2):

Unrestricted Restricted

Totals

1990

Totals

1989

Grants and contracts $ 300,000 5349,124 S 649,124 S3,200,177

Contributions 259,578

Interest 324,332 32,332 372,975

Total revenue 624,332 349,124 973,456 3,832,730

Expenses (Notes 2, .3. 4 and 5):

Program:

Research 8,000 269.990 277,990 634.464

Access 34,040 2,374 36,414 285,195

Bibliography 55.849 55.849 123,434

Librarianship 191.245 76,760 268,005 501,871

Library resources and

preservaton 21,243 21,243 2,262.016

Total program expenses 310,377 349.124 659,501 3,806.980

Administration 293,398 293,398 252,695

Total expenses 603,775 349,124 952,899 4,059,675

Excess (deficiency) of revenue

over expenses 20,5? 20.557 (226,945)

Fund balance, beginning of year 2,477,234 2.477,234 2,704.179

Fund balance, end of year 52,497,791 S S2,497,791 52,477,234

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.

BEST COPY AVAILABLE

5



56
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Statement of Cash Flows
for the year ended June 30, 1990
(with comparative totals for 1989)

Cash flows from operating activities:

Excess (deficiency) of revenue over

1990
Totals
1989

expenses S 20,557 S (226,945)

Adjustments to reconcile excess
(deficiency) of revenue over

expenses to net cash (used in)

provided by operating activities:

Amortization of investment
discounts (11,494) 15,145

Decrease in grants receivable 1,027,260 853,340

(Decrease) increase in other assets 21,020 (102,321)

Decrease in deferred revenue (439,224) (3,454,003)
Decrease in accounts payable and

accrued expenses (16,073) (21,978)
Decrease in grants and contracts

payable (264,162) (35,490)

Total adjustments 317,327 (2,745,307)

Net cash provided by (used

in) operating activities 337,884 (2,972,252)

Cash flows from investing activities:

Purchase of short-term investments (1,804,674) (3,496,851)

Sale of short-term investments 1,800,000 398.406

Net cash used in investing
activities (=1.674 ) (3,098,445)

Net increase (decrease) in cash

and cash equivalents 333,2l0 (6,070,697)

Cash and cash equivalents,

beginning of the year 457,059 6,527,756

Cash and cash equivalents,

end of the year S 790,269 S 457,059

The accompanying notes are an integral
part of these financial statements.



C
O

U
N

C
IL

O
N

L
IB

R
A

R
Y

R
E

SO
U

R
C

E
S,

IN
C

.

ST
A

T
E

M
E

N
T

O
F

FU
N

C
T

IO
N

A
L

.E
X

PE
N

SE
S

fo
r 

th
e 

ye
ar

en
de

d 
Ju

ne
 3

0,
19

90

(w
ith

 c
om

pa
ra

tiv
e

to
ta

ls
 f

or
 1

98
93

L
ib

ra
ry

R
es

ou
rc

es
 a

nd

T
ot

al

pr
og

ra
m

T
ot

al
 E

xp
en

se
s

W
ar

 e
nd

ed
 J

un
e

30

R
es

ea
rc

h
A

cc
es

s
B

ib
lio

gr
ap

hy
L

ib
ra

ri
an

sh
ip

Pr
es

er
va

tio
n

E
xp

en
se

s
A

dm
in

is
tr

at
io

n
19

90
19

89

U
nr

es
tr

ic
te

d
G

ra
nt

s 
an

d
co

nt
ra

ct
s

1
8,

00
0

11
3.

24
1

$ 
51

.9
75

$ 
21

,6
64

5 
16

,0
00

1 
11

2.
88

2
$

--
11

12
.8

82
$ 

45
2.

22
0

R
ef

un
ds

 a
nd

ov
er

ap
pr

op
ri

an
on

s

(7
.9

27
)

(6
4,

61
21

(4
4.

62
51

(1
5,

00
0)

(1
32

.1
64

)

(1
52

.1
64

)
(4

,6
71

)

St
ar

r 
an

d 
tr

av
el

6,
57

8
7.

26
7

72
,4

45
(1

,5
08

)
84

,7
80

15
0.

26
6

21
5,

04
6

24
7,

96
4

A
dv

is
or

y
co

m
m

itt
ee

s,
co

ns
ul

ta
nt

s

an
d 

in
te

rn
s

2,
69

8
41

.8
86

43
,0

52
2,

41
8

90
,0

54

90
,0

54
14

1,
96

4

B
oa

rd
 e

xp
en

se
s

31
.4

00
31

.4
00

25
.0

92

O
ff

ic
e 

ex
pe

ns
es

11
6

48

16
4

16
4

95
.3

57

§p
pp

or
tse

rv
ic

es

19
.3

32
19

.3
33

96
.6

63
19

,3
33

15
4.

66
1

11
1,

75
2

26
6,

39
3

24
3,

99
4

8,
00

0
34

.0
40

55
,8

49
19

1,
24

5
21

,2
45

31
0.

37
7

29
3,

39
8

60
3,

77
5

1,
19

9,
92

0

R
es

tr
ic

te
d

G
ra

nt
s 

an
d

co
nt

ra
ct

s

14
8,

97
6

80
0

98
,8

57

24
8,

61
3

24
8,

61
3

2,
71

6,
00

3

R
ef

un
ds

 a
nd

ov
er

ap
pr

op
ri

as
io

ns
(5

5,
04

9)
(1

,(
19

5)

(3
1.

62
8)

(8
6.

37
0)

(8
6,

17
0)

13
8.

50
5)

St
af

f 
an

d 
tr

av
el

41
,7

26

41
,7

26

41
.7

26
62

,0
29

A
dv

is
or

y
co

m
m

itt
ee

s,
co

ns
ul

ta
nt

s

an
d 

in
te

rn
s

90
,7

9)
3,

26
7

9,
34

5

10
4,

40
1

10
5,

40
1

61
,7

53

O
ff

ic
e 

ex
pe

ns
es

2.
88

1

20
8

3.
08

9

1,
08

9
2.

58
1

Su
pp

or
t s

er
vi

ce
s

38
.6

65
__

38
,6

65

58
.6

0
55

.8
94

26
9.

99
0

2,
57

4

76
,7

60
__

14
9.

12
4

14
9,

12
4

2.
85

9,
75

5

T
ot

al
 e

xp
en

se
s

12
77

.9
90

$3
6,

41
4

$ 
55

.8
49

$2
68

,0
05

1 
21

,2
45

1 
65

9.
50

1
82

91
,3

98
19

52
,8

99
S4

,0
59

,6
75

T
he

 a
cc

om
pa

ny
in

g
no

te
s 

ar
e

an
 in

te
gr

al

pa
rt

of
 th

es
e

fin
an

ci
al

 s
ta

te
m

en
ts

.

B
E

S
T

C
O

P
Y

A
V

A
IL

A
B

LE



58
COUNCIL ON LIBRARY RESOURCES, INC.

Notes to Financial Statements
1. Organization

The Council on Library Resources, Inc. (the Council) is a non-profit
organization incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia in 1956
for the purpose of promoting library research.

The Council's operations are financed through unrestricted general support
grants and through several restricted grants from private foundations and
other sources. The Council conducts its work through directly administered
projects as well as grants to and contracts with other organizations or
individuals.

2. Summary of significant accounting policies

The significant accounting policies followed in the preparation of the
financial statements are described below:

Grant revenue
Grants to the Council are recorded in the balance sheet as grants

receivable and as deferred grant revenues when awarded. Revenues of
restricted grant funds are recognized only to the extent of expenditures
that satisfy the restricted purposes of these grants.

Unrestricted grant revenue is recognized as income in accordance with
the budgeted annual payments specified by the grantors.

Contributions
Restricted contributions are recorded as deferred revenue when re-

ceived. Contribution revenue is recognized when the related expenses are
incurred.

Grants and contracts payable
Grants and contracts made by the Council are recorded in the balance

sheet as grants and contracts payable and as an expense at the time
recipients are awarded the grants. Current period expenses are reduced for
grant or contract refunds or over appropriations when received.

Cash and cash equivalents, and short-term investments
Cash and cash equivalents, which primarily consist of deposits in a

money market fund, and short-term investments, which consist of trea-
sury notes, are recorded at cost which approximates market. These
balances include restricted amounts of $1,352,163 and $1,655,186 at
June 30, 1990 and 1989, respectively. Cash equivalents represent invest-



ments with original maturities of 90 days or less. Interest which is not
restricted by the related grants is recognized as unrestricted revenue.

Functional allocation of expenses
Costs of providing the various programs have been summarized on a

functional basis in the accompanying financial statements. Certain indi-
rect costs identified as support services costs have been allocated to
programs and administration on a systematic basis. These costs primarily
include salary, benefits, rent and other expenses.

3. Income taxes

The Council, a private operating foundation, is exempt from Federal

income tax under Internal Revenue Code section 501(c)(3).

4. Retirement plan

Employees are eligible for participation in the Council's defined contribu-
tion retirement annuity program administered through the TIAAICREF
insurance companies. Individual contracts issued under the plan provide for
full and immediate vesting of both the Council's and employees' contribu-
tions. The Council's contribution, net of that reimbursed by the Commission
on Preservation and Access (the Commission), was approximately $49,000
and $53,000 for fiscal year 1990 and 1989, respectively.

5. Commitments

The Council has entered into a lease agreement for office space which
expires in May 1993. The minimum future rental due will be approximately
$172,000 per year through May 1993. As part of this lease agreement, the
Council will be assessed an annual charge based on its proportionate share of
the increase in the operating costs of the building. For the years ended June
30, 1990 and 1989, rent expense totaled $139,000 and $136,000, respec-
tively, of which approximately $28,000 and $23,000, respectively, repre-
sents the Council's share of the increase in the operating costs.

The Council subleases a portion of its leased office space. Rental income
from this sublease amounted to approximately $35,000 in fiscal years 1990
and 1989.

6. Commission on Preservation and Access

The Commission on Preservation and Access (the Commission) is a non-
profit organization incorporated under the laws of the District of Columbia in
1988 for the purpose of fostering, developing, and supporting systematic and
purposeful collaboration in order to ensure the preservation of the published

6 1

59



60
and documentary record in all formats and provide equitable access to that
information. In 1989, the Council granted to the Commission $2,067,000 it
had received on behalf of the Commission for support of the Commission's
preservation program. Also, in 1989, the Council awarded to the Commis-
sion a general support grant totaling $200,000 of which $133,333 is payable
to the Commission at June 30, 1990.

The Council also entered into an agreement with the Commission effective
July 1, 1988 under which the Council provides office space, employee
services including employee benefits, equipment, supplies and other over-
head items to the Commission. Commission staff members are employees of
the Council and receive the same benefits as members of the Council. The
percentage of shared overhead costs charged to the Commission is negotiated
annually. For fiscal year 1990, the Commission's share was 25%. The total
amount of expenses and other overhead costs charged to the Commission for
fiscal year 1990 amounted to $356,400. At June 30, 1990 and 1989, the
Commission owed the Council $30,173 and $54,124, respectively, under
the terms of this agreement.

Certain members of the Council's Board of Directors are also members of
the Commission's Board of Directors. However, as these members are in the
minority and there are no other elements of managerial or financial control,
these two entities have not been combined.



Index
Academic Library Management Intern

Program, 10, 29, 39
Adams, Susan, 41
Advisory Committee on Library Education,

11, 12, 31
American Council of Learned Societies, 18,

25
American Library Association, 25, 28
Andrew \X'. Mellon Foundation, 42
Andrews, Martha, 26
Association of American Universities, 18
Association of the Bar of the City of New

York. 28
Avram, Henriette D., 2'
Bartolo, Laura, 27
Battin, Patricia, 41
Bell Laboratories, 15
Bethany College, 29
Bibliographic Services Study Committee.

14, 31
Bjthrner, Susan N., 26
British Library, 25
Brogan, Martha, 2'
Buschman, John, 29
Cherry, Joan, 28
Choldin, Marianna Tax, 2'
Churchwell, Charles, 41
Clinton, Marshall, 28
CLR Fellows Program, 29, 39
Commission on Preservation and Access,

41, 59-60
Committee on Institutional Cooperation.

29
Communications in Support of Science and

Engineering, 14
Cooperative Research Program, 10, 29, 39
Coopers & Lybrand, 41
Cornell University, 27
Crookall, David, 28
Cummings, Martin, 14
Davidson, Lloyd A., 26
Douglas, Jeffrey Alan. 29
Dowler, Lawrence, 26
Estabrook, Leigh, 30
Ferris State University, 29
Frye. Billy. 41
Futas, Elizabeth, 3(1
Garud. Raghu, 26
Gee, Helen. 15, 25
Harbin, Larry. 28
Harvard University, 26
Havener, Michael, 30

6

Hewitt, Joe A., 27
Hubbard, William N., 41
Hurter, Linda, 41
International Federation of Library

Associations and Institutions, 29
Intner, Sheila, 30
J. Paul Getty Trust, 42
Kahn, Sally W.. 28
Kempner, Maximilian, 41
Kent State University, 27
Knox College, 29
Krulee, Gilbert, 26
Lancaster, F. W., 26
Library of Congress, 17, 18, 20-21, 27
Linked Systems Project, 31-32
Lorimer, Suzanne K., 28
Lynch, Beverly P., 25
McCrank, Lawrence J., 29
Massachusetts Institute of Technology, 15,

26
Mitchell, Caroline, 41
Musmann, Klaus, 30
National Agricultural Library, 26
National Coordinated Cataloging

Program, 14
National Coordinated Cataloging Program: An

Assessment of the Pilot Project, 14
National Science Board, 1.4
National Science Foundation, 14, 42
Northwestern University, 26
Pennsylvania State University, 28
Pew Charitable Trusts, 42
Proposal Review Committee. 32
Purdue University, 29
Rappa, Michael A., 26
Research Library Committee, 17, 33
Richardson, John, Jr., 26
Rider College, 29
Robert Vosper IFLA Fellows, 29
Roper. Fred W., 30
Sacks. Eleanor, 41
Schloman, Barbara, 27
Scholar!) Communication, 22
Science and Engineering Indicators, 14
Search Committee, 41
Sheppard, Jocelyn, 29
Simmons College, 30
Smith, Tim, 27
Social Science Research Council, 18
"A Statement from the Research Library

Committee," 18
Stoic, Wilbur, 30

BEST COPY AVAILABLE



62
Struver, Kurt, 28
Swisher, Robert D., 30
Thomas, Sarah E., 26
Tucker, Mark, 29
University of Alabama, 28
University of California at Berkeley, 27
University of California at Los Angeles, 17,

26
University of Colorado-Boulder, 26
University of Illinois, 26, 27, 30
University of Illinois at Chicago, 17
University of Illinois at Urbana-

Champaign, 29
University of Michigan, 30
University of Minnesota, 17

University of North Carolina at Chapel
Hill, 27

University of Oklahoma, 30
University of Redlands, 30
University of Rhode Island, 30
University of South Carolina, 30
University of Toronto, 28
Van Buren, Mary, 27
Van House, Nancy, 15, 27
W. K. Kellogg Foundation, 41, 42
Warner, Robert M., 30
Working Committee on Library

Education, 11, 33
Yale University, 27


